Confidential & Commercially Sensitive

HRDCT2-NLH-49100-PC-EST-0002-01 Rev BO

~ fiyctr6 Avalon Combustion Turbine - Basis of Estimate - Construction of Stand-Alone

{SO MW and lOOMW) and Incremental SO MW CT Projects at Holyrood

NLH Doc. No. HRDCT2-NLH-49100-ES-BOE-0002-01 I Revision I BO I Page

AACE
Estimate

Class

Class 5

Class 4

Class 3

Class 2

Class 1

Primary
Characteristic

Maturity Level of
Project Definition

{Expressed as % of
complete definition)

0% to 2%

1% to 15%

10% to40%

30% to 75%

65% to 100%

HRDCT2-NLH-49100-PC-EST-0002-01 Rev BO

End Usage

{Purpose of
estimate)

Concept screening

Study or feasibil ity

Budget
authorizjation or
control

Contro l or
bid/tender

Check estimate or
bid/tender

Secondary Characteristic

Methodology

{Estimating method)

Capacity factored, parametric
models, judgement, or
analogy

Equipment factored or
parametric models

Semi-detailed unit costs
with assembly level line
items

Detailed un it cost with forced
detai led take-off

Detailed un it cost with
detai led take-off

Confidential & Commercially Sensitive

Expected Accuracy
Range

{Variation low / high
ranges in 80%

confidence interval)

L -20% to -50%

H: +30% to +100%

L -1 5% to -30%
H: +20% to +50%

L: -10% to -20%
H: +10% to +30%

L: -5% to -1 5%
IH : +5% to +20%

L: -3% to -1 0%
IH : +3% to +1 5%

I 12

MEMO

Date:

To:

From:

Copy:

September 03, 2025

Samantha Tobin, Senior Manager, Resource & Production Planning

Doug Maloney, Senior Estimator, Major Projects and Asset Management

John Walsh, Director, Major Projects and Asset Management

Tony Scott, Project Controls Manager, Major Projects and Asset Management

Marc Cullen, Program Manager, Major Projects and Asset Management

Crystal O'Dea, Project Manager, Major Projects and Asset Management

Subject: Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) Cost Escalation and Adjustment

This memo describes the methodology and results of an update to a cost estimate for a 50MW 4-hour

BESS, and an estimate for a 50MW 8-hour BESS, consisting of an escalation from 2023 to 2024 and also